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Plan Consideration Date: Thursday, July 28, 2011 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: pPlan14 Plan Submitter: Sandra Crenshaw 

Date of receipt: June 30, 2011 Submitter District: District 8

Organization: N/A 

 Submitter Address:  1431 Quartet 

 Dallas, TX 75241 

   

REVIEW CRITERIA 

 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria – Deviation exceeds 5% 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the population equality test. All districts have less than a 

5.6% percent deviation from the optimal district size, with an average deviation of 

2.70%. The total range of deviation is 9.84%. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the minority representation test. This plan includes 7 

minority districts and 2 minority coalition districts. No retrogression of minority 

representation from the 2001 District Plan is noted. 

 

Packing is noted in the total and voting age Hispanic population in District 1. 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan meets the contiguity and compactness test. All districts are contiguous. On the 

following page are the compactness scores based on four measures of geographic 

compactness compared to the City as a whole. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17) 

2. Submission Statement 
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COMPACTNESS 

 
 

 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

District 1 19.14 11.67 36.59 1.24 79.19 1.10 40.01 1.44 63.25 1.20 

District 2 32.45 29.94 57.81 2.44 78.79 1.56 35.73 3.42 59.77 1.85 

District 3 18.70 15.85 41.45 1.44 87.61 1.53 56.99 5.22 75.49 2.28 

District 4 25.66 32.19 58.29 3.13 87.99 1.73 61.42 5.21 78.37 2.28 

District 5 47.79 38.57 32.86 2.26 65.01 1.39 21.22 1.92 46.07 1.39 

District 6 45.05 37.70 27.50 1.16 66.50 1.39 23.34 1.86 48.31 1.36 

District 7 25.90 17.49 40.89 1.66 68.49 1.07 32.76 2.61 57.24 1.61 

District 8 64.67 57.71 22.57 1.23 61.39 1.19 17.34 1.61 41.64 1.27 

District 9 24.77 19.04 32.29 0.76 70.02 0.91 39.01 1.17 62.46 1.08 

District 10 20.79 17.33 64.81 1.19 86.97 1.05 50.41 1.29 71.00 1.14 

District 11 25.42 16.62 42.57 1.13 75.57 1.16 32.31 1.38 56.84 1.17 

District 12 20.71 14.13 36.92 0.88 75.09 0.95 41.39 0.97 64.34 0.99 

District 13 32.55 18.39 39.20 1.03 64.07 0.90 21.81 0.87 46.70 0.94 

District 14 25.52 14.98 28.67 1.02 68.10 1.42 28.89 2.88 53.75 1.70 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 30.65 24.40 40.17 1.33 73.91 1.20 35.90 1.79 58.95 1.36 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 11 83,094 -2,464 -2.88 67,661 81.43 7,079 8.52 7,648 9.20 55,978 43,280 77.32 5,222 9.33 6,931 12.38 

District 21 84,417 -1,141 -1.33 57,364 67.95 6,079 7.20 18,670 22.12 60,256 37,315 61.93 4,762 7.90 16,274 27.01 

District 31 89,213 3,655 4.27 59,294 66.46 21,826 24.47 7,437 8.34 58,083 35,747 61.54 15,210 26.19 6,613 11.39 

District 41 80,791 -4,767 -5.57 28,638 35.45 49,779 61.61 1,911 2.37 57,549 17,162 29.82 38,302 66.56 1,734 3.01 

District 51 87,660 2,102 2.46 30,034 34.26 47,324 53.99 8,241 9.40 61,032 18,309 30.00 33,991 55.69 7,194 11.79 

District 61 84,373 -1,185 -1.39 56,830 67.36 14,424 17.10 10,429 12.36 58,548 36,510 62.36 10,084 17.22 9,802 16.74 

District 72 86,469 911 1.06 39,917 46.16 20,747 23.99 22,784 26.35 61,451 24,779 40.32 14,529 23.64 19,930 32.43 

District 81 88,480 2,922 3.42 29,816 33.70 49,907 56.40 8,070 9.12 60,435 17,311 28.64 36,042 59.64 6,596 10.91 

District 9 83,954 -1,604 -1.87 32,213 38.37 8,230 9.80 40,779 48.57 64,610 21,369 33.07 6,400 9.91 34,697 53.70 

District 102 89,055 3,497 4.09 20,543 23.07 28,495 32.00 34,009 38.19 65,678 12,993 19.78 20,109 30.62 27,956 42.57 

District 11 82,536 -3,022 -3.53 28,498 34.53 10,445 12.66 39,005 47.26 64,178 18,862 29.39 7,984 12.44 33,550 52.28 

District 12 88,630 3,072 3.59 15,229 17.18 15,130 17.07 48,929 55.21 71,444 10,858 15.20 11,690 16.36 41,268 57.76 

District 13 85,475 -83 -0.10 21,837 25.55 8,166 9.55 48,974 57.30 66,622 14,491 21.75 6,311 9.47 40,929 61.43 

District 14 83,669 -1,889 -2.21 19,435 23.23 12,003 14.35 48,319 57.75 74,824 14,916 19.93 10,507 14.04 45,877 61.31 

City 1,197,816 9.84 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 

 
 

1 – Indicates minority districts 
2 – Indicates minority coalition districts 
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DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 
 

Disclaimer:  

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. It is the users' 

responsibility to confirm the accuracy of this data. Please contact the original creators of this 

data for questions pertaining to its use. THESE DESCRIPTIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL 

DESCRIPTIONS OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES. 

 

District 1 

Northern Boundary: W. Davis St at S. Cockrell Hill Rd; W. Davis St to N. Tyler St; N. Tyler 

St to W. Colorado Blvd; W. Colorado Blvd to Interstate 35; Interstate 
35 to W. Levee St.    

Eastern Boundary:  W. Levee St at Interstate 35; W. Levee St. to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe 

RR to S. Marsalis Ave; S. Marsalis Ave to E. Clarendon Dr; E. 

Clarendon Dr. to Jim Town Brook; Jim Town Brook to Santa Fe RR; 
Santa Fe RR to Interstate 35. 

Southern Boundary: Interstate 35 at Santa Fe RR; Interstate 35 to W. Illinois Ave; W. 

Illinois Ave to S. Hampton Rd; S. Hampton Rd to W Kiest Blvd; W. 
Kiest Blvd to S. Cockrell Hill Rd.  

Western Boundary: S. Cockrell Hill Rd at Kiest Blvd; S. Cockrell Hill Rd to Cockrell Hill City 

Limits; Cockrell Hill City Limits to N. Cockrell Hill Rd. 

District 2 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Rosser Road. 

Eastern Boundary:  Rosser Road at I635; Rosser Road to Antigua Drive; Antigua Drive to 

Cox Lane; Cox Lane to Royal Lane; Royal Lane to Peter Pan Drive; 

Peter Pan Drive to Echo Brook Lane; Echo Brook Lane to Princess 

Lane; Princess Lane to Rosser Road; Rosser Road to Cobblestone 

Drive; Cobblestone Drive to Coppedge Lane; Coppedge Lane to Walnut 

Hill Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to Midway Road; Midway Road to Northwest 

Highway; Northwest Highway to Inwood Road; Inwood Road to 

Farquhar Lane; Farquhar Lane to Stonegate Road; Stonegate Road to 

Inwood Road; Inwood Road to Sandler Circle; Sandler Circle to Inwood 

Road; Inwood Road to Harry Hines Ramp; Harry Hines Ramp to 
Inwood Road; Inwood Road to Knights Brook. 

Southern Boundary: Chicago Rock Island and Pacific RR tracks at Dallas City Limits; 

Chicago Rock Island and Pacific RR tracks to Knights Brook; Knights 
Brook to Inwood Road. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits to Chicago Rock Island and Pacific RR tracks. 

District 3 
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Northern Boundary: Texas and Pacific RR at Lawnville Ave; Texas and Pacific RR to Forney 

Rd; Forney Rd to Hoyle Ave; Hoyle Ave to Delafield Ln; Delafield Ln to 

Yoder Ln; Yoder Ln to Tumble Ridge Ct; Tumble Ridge Ct to 

Saddleback Dr; Saddleback Dr to Prairie Creek; Prairie Creek to 
Military Parkway; Military Parkway to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary:  Dallas City Limits from Military Parkway to Seagoville Rd.  

Southern Boundary: Seagoville Rd at Dallas City Limits; Seagoville Rd to Cushing Dr; 

Cushing Dr to S. Augustine Rd; S. Augustine Rd to Silver Falls Blvd; 

Silver Fallas Blvd to Mirror Lake Dr; Mirror Lake Dr. to C. F. Hawn 

Freeway (I-175); C. F. Hawn Freeway (I-175) to Texas and New 
Orleans RR; Texas and New Orleans RR to Jim Miller Rd. 

Western Boundary: Jim Miller Rd. at Texas and New Orleans RR; Jim Miller Rd to Scyene 

Rd; Scyene Rd to Lawnview Rd.; Lawnview Rd to Texas and Pacific RR 

District 4 

Northern Boundary: Texas and Pacific RR at Interstate 30; Texas and Pacific RR to Parry 

Ave; Parry Ave to Stonewall St; Stonewall St to S Haskell Ave; S. 

Haskell Ave becomes Military Parkway; Military Parkway to Texas and 

Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Lawnview Ave; Lawnview Ave to 

Scyene Rd. 

Eastern Boundary:  Scyene Rd. at Lawnview Ave; Scyene Rd to Jim Miller Rd.; Jim Miller 
Rd to E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12). 

Southern Boundary: E Ledbetter Dr (Route 12) to N. Jim Miller Rd; E Ledbetter Dr. to S. 
Lancaster Rd. 

Western Boundary: S. Lancaster Rd at E. Ledbetter Dr.; S. Lancaster Rd to E. Kiest Blvd; 

E. Kiest Blvd to Severs Ave; Severs Ave to Holden Ave; Holden Ave to 

S. Beckley Ave; S. Beckley Ave to W. Kiest Blvd; W. Kiest Blvd to 

Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to the Texas Santa Fe RR; Texas Santa Fe 

RR to Cedar Creek; Cedar Creek to E. Clarendon Dr.; E. Clarendon Dr 

to S. Marsalis Ave; S. Marsalis Ave to Texas Santa Fe RR; Texas Santa 

Fe RR to Interstate 30. 

District 5 

Northern Boundary: E. Pioneer Parkway at Dallas City Limits; E. Pioneer Parkway becomes 

W Kiest Blvd; W Kiest Blvd to S. Hampton Rd; S Hampton Rd to W 
Illinois Ave; W Illinois Ave to Interstate 35. 

Eastern Boundary:  Interstate 35 at W. Illinois Ave; Interstate 35 to W Kiest Blvd; W Kiest 

Blvd to S. Beckley Ave; S. Beckley Ave to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 

to W. Camp Wisdom Rd.  
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Southern Boundary: W. Camp Wisdom Rd at Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to S Hampton Rd; 

S Hampton Rd to Dallas City Limits.  

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits from S. Hampton Rd to E. Pioneer Parkway. 

District 6 

Northern Boundary: Chicago Rock Island RR at Dallas City Limits; Chicago Rock Island RR 

to Knights Brook; Knights Brook to Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to Sadler 

Cir; Sadler Cir to Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to Montrose Dr; Montrose Dr 
to E. Greenway Blvd; E. Greenway Blvd to Dallas City Limits.  

Eastern Boundary:  Dallas City Limits from E. Greenway Blvd to Hawthorne Ave; 

Hawthorne Ave to Lemmon Ave; Lemon Ave to Dallas North Tollway; 

Dallas North Tollway to Cedar Springs Rd; Cedar Springs Rd to Oak 

Lawn Ave; Oak Lawn Ave to Harvester St; Harvester St to Turtle Creek 

Blvd; Turtle Creek Blvd to Irving Rd. Irving Rd to Texas and Pacific RR; 

Texas and Pacific RR to Continental Ave; Continental Ave to Amonette 

St; Amonette St to Akron St; Akron St to Poe St; Poe St to McPherson 
St; McPherson St to Texas & Pacific RR. 

Southern Boundary: Texas & Pacific RR at McPherson St; Texas & Pacific RR to Sylvan Ave; 

Sylvan Ave to Fort Worth Ave; Fort Worth Ave to Remond Dr; Remond 

Dr to N Hampton Rd; N Hampton Rd to W. Davis St; W. Davis St. to N 

Cockrell Hill Rd; Cockrell Hill Rd to Dallas City Limits; Dallas City Limits 

to S Cockrell Hill Rd; S Cockrell Hill Rd to W. Kiest Blvd; W. Kiest Blvd 
becomes E. Pioneer Parkway; E. Pioneer Parkway to Dallas City Limits. 

Western Boundary: Dallas City Limits from E. Pioneer Parkway to Chicago Rock Island RR. 

District 7 

Northern Boundary: Garland Rd at South Pacific RR; Garland Rd to Santa Anna Ave; Santa 

Ann Ave to Shiloh Rd; Shiloh Rd to E. Northwest Highway; E. 

Northwest Highway to South Pacific RR; South Pacific RR to Dallas City 
Limits. 

Eastern Boundary:  Dallas City Limits from South Pacific RR to Military Parkway.  

Southern Boundary: Military Parkway at Dallas City Limits; Military Parkway to Prairie 

Creek; Prairie Creek to Saddleback Dr.; Saddleback Dr to Tumble 

Ridge Ct; Tumble Ridge Ct; Tumble Ridge Ct to Yoder Ln; Yoder Ln to 

Delafield Ln; Delafield Ln to Hoyle Ave; Hoyle Ave to Forney Rd; 

Forney Rd to Academy Dr; Academy Dr to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas 

and Pacific RR to Military Parkway; Military Parkway to Southern Pacific 

RR. 

Western Boundary: Southern Pacific RR at Military Parkway; Southern Pacific RR to 
Garland Rd. 
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District 8 

Northern Boundary: E. Kiest Blvd at S. Beckley Ave; E. Kiest Blvd to S. Lancaster Rd; S. 

Lancaster Rd to E. Ledbetter Dr.; E. Ledbetter Dr to N Jim Miller Rd; N 

Jim Miller Rd to Texas and New Orleans RR; Texas and New Orleans 

RR to C. F. Hawn Freeway (I-175); C. F. Hawn Freeway (I-175) to 

Mirror Lake Dr; Mirror Lake Dr to Silver Falls Blvd; Silver Falls Blvd to 

St. Augustine Rd; St. Augustine Rd to Cushing Dr; Cushing Dr 
becomes Old Seagoville Rd; Old Seagoville to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern, Southern, and Western Boundaries:  Dallas City Limits. 

District 9 

Northern Boundary: Skillman St at Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to E. 

Northwest Highway; E. Northwest Highway to Rolling Rock Ln; Rolling 

Rock Ln to Cactus Ln; Cactus Ln to Hackney Ln; Hackney Ln to 

Richardson ISD boundary; Richardson ISD boundary to Walnut Hill Ln; 
Walnut Hill Ln to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary:  Dallas City Limits from Walnut Hill Ln to S. Garland Ave; S Garland 

Ave to E. Northwest Highway; E. Northwest Highway to Shiloh Rd; 

Shiloh Rd to Santa Anna Ave; Santa Anna Ave to Garland Rd; Garland 

Rd to Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to S Haskell Ave. 

Southern Boundary: S Haskell Ave at Southern Pacific RR; S Haskell Ave to Parry Ave; 

Parry Ave to S Hill Ave; Parry Ave to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and 

Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Hall St; Hall St to Live Oak St; Live 

Oak St to Bryan St; Bryan St to Pavillion St; Pavillion St to Marseille 

Pl; Marseille Pl to San Janinto St; San Janinto St to McCoy St; McCoy 
St to Ross Ave.  

Western Boundary: Ross Ave at McCoy St; Ross Ave to Summit Ave; Summit Ave to Lewis 

St; Lewis St to Greenville Ave; Greenville Ave to La Vista Dr; La Vista 

Dr to Hubert St; Hubert St to Lewis St; Lewis St to Mecca St; Mecca St 

to Oram St.; Oram St. to Skillman St; Skillman St to Southern Pacific 
RR. 

District 10 

Northern Boundary: Interstate 635 at N Central Expy; N Central Expy to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary:  Dallas City Limits to W Kingsley Road; W Kingsley Road to Richardson 
ISD Boundary line. 

Southern Boundary: E Northwest Highway at Southern Pacific RR; E Northwest Highway to 

Rolling Rock Lane; Rolling Rock Lane to Cactus Lane; Cactus Lane to 

Hackney Lane; Hackney Lane to Richardson ISD School District 

Boundary; Richardson ISD School District Boundary to Walnut Hill 
Lane; Walnut Hill Lane to Dallas City Limits. 
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Western Boundary: N Central Expressway at I635; N Central Expressway to Manderville 

Lane; Manderville Lane to Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to 

Greenville Avenue; Greenville Avenue to Walnut Hill Lane; Walnut Hill 

Lane to Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to E Northwest Hwy. 

 

District 11   

Northern Boundary: Dallas County Line at Dallas City Limits; Dallas County Line to Preston 

Rd; Preston Rd to Westgrove Dr; Westgrove Dr to Koi Pond Ct.; Koi 

Pond Ct to Keller Springs Rd; Keller Springs Rd to Preston Rd; Preston 
Rd to Arapaho Rd; Arapaho Rd to Dallas City Limits 

Eastern Boundary:  Dallas City Limits from Arapaho Rd to Restland Rd; Restland Rd to 

Interstate 635; Interstate 635 to North Central Expressway; North 
Central Expressway to Royal Lane. 

Southern Boundary: Royal Lane at North Central Expressway; Royal Lane to Jamestown Rd; 
Jamestown Rd to Gramercy Pl; Gramercy Pl to Dallas North Tollway. 

Western Boundary: Dallas North Tollway at Gramercy Pl; Dallas North Tolwlay to Interstate 
635 and Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to Dallas City Limits.  

District 12 

Northern, Eastern, Southern Boundaries: Dallas City Limits  

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Arapaho Rd; Arapaho Rd to Preston Rd; Preston 

Rd to Keller Springs Rd; Keller Springs Rd to Koi Pond Ct; Koi Pond Ct 

to Westgrove Dr.; Westgrove Dr to Preston Rd; Preston Rd to Dallas 
County Line; Dallas County Line to Dallas City Limits. 

District 13 

Northern Boundary: Interstate 635 at Dallas City Limits; Interstate 635 to Dallas North 

Tollway; Dallas North Tollway to Gramercy Pl.; Gramercy Pl to 

Jamestown Rd; Jamestown Rd to Royal Ln; Royal Ln to North Central 

Expressway. 

Eastern Boundary:  North Central Expressway at Royal Lane; North Central Expressway to 

Manderville Ln; Manderville Ln to Meadow Rd; Meadow Rd to Southern 

Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to Southern Pacific RR East; Southern 

Pacific RR East to Greenville Ave; Greenville Ave to Southern Pacific 

RR; Southern Pacific RR to Skillman St.; Skillman St. to E. Mockingbird 
Ln; E. Mockingbird Ln to Dallas City Limits. 

Southern Boundary: E. Greenway Blvd at Dallas City Limits; E. Greenway Blvd to Montrose 

Dr; Montrose Dr to Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to Stonegate Rd; Stonegate 

Rd to Farquhar Ln; Farguhar Ln to Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to 
Northwest Highway; Northwest Highway to Midway Rd.  
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Western Boundary: Midway Rd at Northwest Highway; Midway Rd to Walnut Hill Ln; 

Walnut Hill Ln to Coppedge Ln; Coppedge Ln to Cobblestone Dr; 

Cobblestone Dr to Rosser Rd; Rosser Rd to Princess Ln; Princess Ln to 

Echo Brook Ln; Echo Brook Ln to Peter Pan Dr; Peter Pan Dr to Royal 

Ln; Royal Ln to Cox Ln; Cox Ln to Cedar Bend Dr.; Cedar Bend Dr to 

High Summit Dr.; High Summit Dr. to Antigua Dr; Antigua Dr to 
Rosser Rd; Rosser Rd to Dallas City Limits. 

District 14  

Northern Boundary: Lemmon Ave at Dallas North Tollway; Lemmon Ave to Hawthorne Ave; 

Hawthorne Ave to Dallas City Limits; Dallas City Limits to Mockingbird 
Ln; Mockingbird Ln to Skillman St. 

Eastern Boundary:  Skillman St at Mockingbird Ln; Skillman St to Oram St; Oram St to 

Mecca St; Mecca St to Lewis St; Lewis St to Hubert St; Hubert St to La 

Vista Dr; La Vista Dr to Greenville Ave; Greenville Ave to Lewis St; 

Lewis St to Summit Ave; Summit Ave to Ross Ave; Ross Ave to McCoy 

St; McCoy St to San Jacinto St; San Jacinto St to Marseille Pl; Marseille 

Pl to Trevolle Pl; Trevolle Pl to Bryan St; Bryan St to Skiles St; Skiles 

St to Live Oak St; Live Oak St to Hall St; Hall St to Texas and Pacific 

RR; Texas and Pacific RR to Interstate 30; Interstate 30 to Santa Fe 

RR; Santa Fe RR to E. 8th St; E. 8th St to Santa Fe Ave; Santa Fe Ave 
to Perimeter Rd.  

Southern Boundary: Perimeter Rd at Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to E. Colorado Blvd; E. 

Colorado Blvd to N. Tyler St; N. Tyler St to W. Davis St; W. Davis St to 
N. Hampton Rd; N. Hampton Rd to Redmond Dr. 

Western Boundary: N Hampton Rd at Redmond Dr.; Redmond Dr to Fort Worth Ave; Fort 

Worth Ave to Sylvan Ave; Sylvan Ave to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas 

and Pacific RR to McPherson St; McPherson St to Poe St; Poe St. to 

Pastor St; Pastor St to Akron St; Akron St to Amonette St; Amonette 

St to Continental Ave; Continental Ave to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas 

and Pacific RR to Irving Blvd; Irving Blvd to Turtle Creek Blvd; Turtle 

Creek Blvd to Harvester St; Harvester St to Oak Lawn Ave; Oak Lawn 

Ave to Cedar Springs Rd; Cedar Springs Rd to Dallas North Tollway; 
Dallas North Tollway to Lemmon Ave. 
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SUMMARY DEMOGRAPHIC REPORT

¯ 2 0 2 4 61
Miles

07/28/2011

2011 Dallas Redistricting Commission
Plan Submission Map PlanID: pPlan14

1 - Indicates minority districts
2 - Indicates minority coalition districts

GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: pPlan14 
Submission Date: 06/30/2011 
Review Date: 07/01/2011 
Commission Date: 07/28/2011 
Prepared by: Sandra Crenshaw 
District: District 8 
Plan File: pPlan14.shp 
Plan Status: Accepted 
 
Average Deviation: 2.70% 
Total Deviation: 9.84% 
Contiguous: Yes 
 
Average Reock Index: 1.33 
Average Convex Hull Index: 1.20 
Average Polsby-Popper Index: 1.79 
Average Schwartzberg Index: 1.36 
Minority   7 (minority) 
Representation:  2 (minority coalition) 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 

Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - Sandra Crenshaw (D8)
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division

LEGEND
Highways
Major Roads

Waterways
Major Lakes

 Council Districts

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5

District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9
District 10

District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Black White Black White
# % % % % % % %

District 11 83,094 -2,464 -2.88 81.43 8.52 9.20 77.32 9.33 12.38
District 21 84,417 -1,141 -1.33 67.95 7.20 22.12 61.93 7.90 27.01
District 31 89,213 3,655 4.27 66.46 24.47 8.34 61.54 26.19 11.39
District 41 80,791 -4,767 -5.57 35.45 61.61 2.37 29.82 66.56 3.01
District 51 87,660 2,102 2.46 34.26 53.99 9.40 30.00 55.69 11.79
District 61 84,373 -1,185 -1.39 67.36 17.10 12.36 62.36 17.22 16.74
District 72 86,469 911 1.06 46.16 23.99 26.35 40.32 23.64 32.43
District 81 88,480 2,922 3.42 33.70 56.40 9.12 28.64 59.64 10.91
District 9 83,954 -1,604 -1.87 38.37 9.80 48.57 33.07 9.91 53.70
District 102 89,055 3,497 4.09 23.07 32.00 38.19 19.78 30.62 42.57
District 11 82,536 -3,022 -3.53 34.53 12.66 47.26 29.39 12.44 52.28
District 12 88,630 3,072 3.59 17.18 17.07 55.21 15.20 16.36 57.76
District 13 85,475 -83 -0.10 25.55 9.55 57.30 21.75 9.47 61.43
District 14 83,669 -1,889 -2.21 23.23 14.35 57.75 19.93 14.04 61.31
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.999.84%

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic



 

City of Dallas 2011 Redistricting 
Plan Submission Statement – PlanID: pPlan14 

 



 

June 30, 2011 

To the City of Dallas Redistricting Commission  

 

I applaud the City of Dallas for allowing as much public participation. I drew maps pPlan05 and pPlan14  
that keeps like neighbor hoods and economic  development interests to be represented by one person 
to diminish the divisiveness and public corruption that the southern sector has experienced for two 
decades.  

 

Sandra Crenshaw  

Lacpac2011@yahoo.com 

 


